Notice of Proposed Rule

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Board of Massage Therapy
RULE NO.:
RULE TITLE: 
64B7-30.002
Disciplinary Guidelines

PURPOSE AND EFFECT: The board decided to upgrade penalties for sexual activity, and prostitution related violations due to the continued presence of such violations.

SUMMARY: The board decided to upgrade penalties for sexual activity, and prostitution related violations due to the continued presence of such violations.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COSTS AND LEGISLATIVE RATIFICATION: 
The Agency has determined that this will not have an adverse impact on small business or likely increase directly or indirectly regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate within one year after the implementation of the rule. A SERC has not been prepared by the Agency. 
The Agency has determined that the proposed rule is not expected to require legislative ratification based on the statement of estimated regulatory costs or if no SERC is required, the information expressly relied upon and described herein: During discussion of the economic impact of this rule at its Board meeting, the Board concluded that this rule change will not have any impact on licensees and their businesses or the businesses that employ them. The rule will not increase any fees, business costs, personnel costs, will not decrease profit opportunities, and will not require any specialized knowledge to comply. This change will not increase any direct or indirect regulatory costs. Hence, the Board determined that a Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) was not necessary and that the rule will not require ratification by the Legislature. No person or interested party submitted additional information regarding the economic impact at that time.

Any person who wishes to provide information regarding a statement of estimated regulatory costs, or provide a proposal for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing within 21 days of this notice.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY: 456.079(1), (3), 480.035(7) FS.
LAW IMPLEMENTED: 456.072(2), 456.079(1), (3), 480.041, 480.043, 480.046, 480.047 FS.
IF REQUESTED WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A HEARING WILL BE SCHEDULED AND ANNOUNCED IN THE FAR.

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE IS: Stephanie Webster, Executive Director, Board of Massage Therapy, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C06, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3257, Stephanie.Webster@flhealth.gov.

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED RULE IS:
64B7-30.002 Disciplinary Guidelines.
(1) When the Board finds that an applicant, apprentice, or licensee whom it regulates under Chapter 480, F.S., has committed any of the acts set forth in Sections 480.041, 480.043, 480.0485, 480.046, and 456.072, F.S., and/or Division 64B7, F.A.C., it shall issue a final order imposing appropriate penalties within the ranges recommended in the following disciplinary guidelines after consideration of the aggravating and mitigating factors set forth in subsection (4) of this rule. Discipline may include any of the following: letter of concern, reprimand, license with conditions, probation, suspension, revocation and/or fines.
(2) Disciplinary Guidelines:
	RECOMMENDED RANGE OF PENALTY

	VIOLATION
	FLORIDA LICENSES
	TELEHEALTH REGISTRANTS

	
	FIRST OFFENSE
	ADDITIONAL OFFENSE
	FIRST OFFENSE
	ADDITIONAL OFFENSE

	(a) Section 480.046(1)(a), F.S. Attempting to procure a license to practice massage by bribery or fraudulent misrepresentation or Section 456.072(1)(h), F.S. Attempting to obtain, obtaining, or renewing a license to practice a profession through an error of the department or the board.
	Denial of application, or reprimand, $250 fine to revocation $1,500 fine, continuing education.
	$5,000 fine and revocation to $10,000 fine and revocation
	Reprimand to suspension
and corrective action plan
	Revocation

	If bribery or fraudulent representation is found.
	Denial of application and $10,000 fine.
	Denial of application and $10,000 fine.
	Revocation
	Revocation

	(b) No Change.
	 
	 
	 
	 

	(c) Section 480.046(1)(c), F.S. Being convicted or found guilty, regardless of adjudication, of a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to the practice of massage or to the ability to practice massage. Any plea of nolo contendere shall be considered a conviction for purposes of Chapter 480, F.S.
Section 456.072(1)(c), F.S. Being convicted or found guilty of, or entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which relates to the practice of, or the ability to practice, a licensee’s profession.
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Misdemeanors
	Reprimand and $250 fine to $500 fine to probation
 
	$500 fine and probation or suspension to $1,000 fine and revocation.
 
	Reprimand
 
	Suspension and corrective action plan 
 

	Felonies
 
	$250 $500 fine and probation to $5000 fine and revocation.
 
	$500 fine and suspension to $10,000 fine and revocation.
 
	Suspension and corrective action plan
 
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation
 

	Crimes having a factual basis related to prostitution, or solicitation for prostitution, or assault, battery, abuse, or which otherwise caused bodily harm.
	$2,000$1,000 fine and suspension to $5000 fine to revocation
 
	$5000 fine and revocation to $10,000 and revocation n/a
 
	Revocation
 
	n/a
 

	Crimes involving fraudulent misrepresentation.
	$5,000 $10,000 fine and probation to $7,5000 fine to revocation suspension
	$7,5000 fine and suspension to $10,000 fine to and revocation
	Suspension and corrective action plan
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation

	(d) through (e) No Change.
	 
	 
	 
	 

	(f) Section 480.046(1)(f), F.S. Aiding, assisting, procuring, or advising any unlicensed person to practice massage contrary to the provisions of Chapter 480, F.S. or to a rule of the department or the board. 
	Suspension and $500 fine to revocation and $5000 fine.
 
	Suspension and $2,500 fine to revocation and $10,000 $2,500 fine
 
	Suspension and corrective action plan
	Revocation

	Section 456.072(1)(j), F.S. Aiding, assisting, procuring, employing, or advising any unlicensed person or entity to practice a profession contrary to Chapters 456 and 480, F.S. or the rules of the department or the board.
	Suspension and $500 fine to revocation and $5000 fine.
	Suspension and $2,500 fine to revocation and $10,000 fine
	 
	 

	(g) Section 480.046(1)(g), F.S. Making deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent representations in the practice of massage.
Section 456.072(1)(a), F.S. Making misleading, deceptive, or fraudulent representations in or related to the practice of the licensee’s profession.
Section 456.072(1)(m), F.S. Making deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent representations in or related to the practice of a profession or employing a trick or scheme in or related to the practice of a profession.
	Probation Reprimand and $2,000 fine $500 to $1,000 $5,000 fine and revocation 
 
	Suspension and 5,000 $2,500 fine to revocation and $10,000 $2,500 fine
 
	Reprimand
 
	Suspension and corrective action plan
 

	If fraudulent representation found.
	Suspension and $10,000 fine
	Revocation and $10,000 fine
	Suspension and corrective action plan
	Revocation

	(h) through (o) No Change. 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	(p) Section 480.046(1)(p), F.S. Violating any provision of Chapter 480 or Chapter 456, F.S. or any rules adopted pursuant thereto.
Section 456.072(1)(b), F.S. Intentionally violating any rule adopted by the board or the department, as appropriate.
Section 456.072(1)(dd), F.S. Violating any provision of Chapter 480, F.S. the applicable practice act, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto.
	Reprimand, $250 to $1,000 fine, and continuing education
	Suspension and $1,000 to $2,500 fine to revocation and $2,500 fine
	Suspension and corrective action plan
	Suspension and corrective action plan to revocation

	1. No Change
	 
	 
	 
	 

	2. Section 480.0485, F.S. Sexual misconduct in the practice of massage therapy.
Section 456.072(1)(v), F.S. Engaging or attempting to engage in sexual misconduct as defined and prohibited in Section 456.063(1), F.S., or Rule 64B7-26.010, F.A.C., Sexual Activity Prohibited.
	$2,500 fine and
probation to $7,500 fine and revocation
	$7,500 fine and suspension to $10,000 fine and revocation n/a
	Revocation
	n/a

	3. No Change.
	 
	 
	 
	 

	4. Section 480.043(12) As a condition of licensure, a massage establishment must have a designated establishment manager. The designated establishment manager is responsible for complying with all requirements related to operating the establishment in this section and shall practice at the establishment for which he or she has been designated. Within 10 days after termination of a designated establishment manager, the establishment owner must notify the department of the identity of another designated establishment manager.
	Reprimand, $250 fine to $2500 fine and suspension until compliant
	Suspension until compliant and $5000 fine to revocation and $10,000 fine
	Reprimand to suspension until compliant
 
	Suspension until complaint to revocation

	(q) through (ff) No Change.
	 
	 
	 
	 

	(gg) Section 456.072(1)(ss), F.S. Being convicted or found guilty of, entering a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, or committing or attempting, soliciting, or conspiring to commit an act that would constitute a violation of any of the offenses listed in Section 456.074(5), F.S. or a similar offense in another jurisdiction. 
	Revocation and $2500 to revocation and $5,000 fine
	Revocation and $5000 to revocation and $10,000 fine n/a
	Revocation
	n/a


(3) No Change.
Rulemaking Authority 456.079(1), (3), 480.035(7) FS. Law Implemented 456.072(2), 456.079(1), (3), 480.041, 480.043, 480.046, 480.047 FS. History‒New 3-26-87, Formerly 21L-30.002, Amended 9-30-93, 12-12-93, 8-16-94, 10-1-95, 2-5-96, 5-12-96, 5-29-97, Formerly 61G11-30.002, Amended 2-18-98, 11-4-98, 1-26-00, 10-7-02, 10-12-03, 12-13-05, 5-19-13, 12-2-14, 1-2-19, 10-8-20, 7-27-21, 12-4-22,______________.
NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULE: Board of Massage Therapy

NAME OF AGENCY HEAD WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULE: Board of Massage Therapy

DATE PROPOSED RULE APPROVED BY AGENCY HEAD: April 23, 2025

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN FAR: June 16, 2025

